
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Petition Hearing - 
Cabinet Member for 
Improvement, 
Partnership and 
Community Safety 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 18 MARCH 2010 
 

Time: 3.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 -  
CIVIC CENTRE,  
HIGH STREET,  
UXBRIDGE  
UB8 1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Cabinet Member hearing the petitions:  
 
Councillor Douglas Mills, Cabinet 
Member for Improvement, Partnerships 
and Community Safety 
 
How the hearing works:  
 
The petition organiser (or his/her 
nominee) can address the Cabinet 
Member for a short time and in turn the 
Cabinet Member may also ask questions.  
 
Local ward councillors are invited to these 
hearings and may also be in attendance 
to support or listen to your views.  
 
After hearing all the views expressed, the 
Cabinet Member will make a formal 
decision. This decision will be published 
and sent to the petition organisers shortly 
after the meeting confirming the action to 
be taken by the Council. 
 

  
Published: Friday 5 March 2010  

 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  

 Contact:  Gill Brice 
Tel: (01895) 250693 
Email: gbrice@hillingdon.gov.uk  

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=284&Year=2010 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

 

 

Agenda 
 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS MAY ATTEND 
 
1. To confirm that the business of the meeting will take place in public. 
 
2. To consider the report of the officers on the following petitions received. 
 
 
 Start Time  Title of Report  Ward  Pages  
3.
  

7.00 p.m.  The Sigers, Eastcote – Petition 
requsting CCTV 

Eastcote & East Ruislip  1 - 4 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Member Report – 18th March 2010

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS

THE SIGERS, EASTCOTE – PETITION REQUEST FOR CCTV 

Cabinet Member Councillor Douglas Mills 

Cabinet Portfolio Improvement, Partnerships and Community Safety 

Officer Contact Ed Shaylor – Head of Community Safety 

Papers with report None

HEADLINE INFORMATION 

Purpose of report This report seeks to respond to a petition received by the Council
to express concerns about vandalism and asking for CCTV 
cameras to be installed in The Sigers.  The petition was received 
at Democratic Services on 16th December 2009. 

Financial Cost Nil cost 

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

Residents’ and Environmental Services 

Ward(s) affected Eastcote and East Ruislip 

RECOMMENDATION

That the Cabinet Member: 

Notes the views of the petitioners, and advises as follows:  

1. Solutions to the problems in the area are not obvious due to the sporadic nature of 
the incidents and the residential nature of the area which makes surveillance 
difficult.

2. The local Police Safer Neighbourhood Team have been asked to patrol The Sigers 
more frequently on Friday and Saturday evenings between 23:00 - 03.00, as these 
tend to be the peak times of the incidents after the pubs close. 

3. Individual residents could purchase their own CCTV to be directed to the front of 
their property covering their own front garden area and part of the street where 
they park their cars.  Suitable systems are relatively inexpensive and modern 
CCTV Cameras claim to capture up to 30 metres night time vision range. 

4. Residents could look into a private security firm patrolling The Sigers on Friday 
and Saturday evenings. 

5. Permanent CCTV in the Sigers is not a practical solution to the problem. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet Member Report – 18th March 2010

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS

INFORMATION

Reasons for recommendation 

The lead petitioner has asked for permanent CCTV cameras to be put in The Sigers, but the 
sporadic nature of incidents makes them difficult to capture on CCTV.  For permanent CCTV to 
be effective there would need to be too many cameras (due to the shape of the road) in a 
relatively small road where the collateral intrusion would be too great.   It would also be too 
expensive.  

Some years ago a stand alone CCTV was supplied by the Community Safety Team to a 
resident in The Sigers for 6 months, but no incidents were reported during this period.

The Council’s Community Safety Team has received details of 14 incidents over a 6 month 
period from the 28th August 2009 to the 18th December 2009.  Examples of incidents being 
reported are garden walls being kicked over, plants pulled out, tubs upended, bricks from the 
walls used to smash car windows, windscreen wipers and wing mirrors torn off, graffiti on walls 
and fences, and eggs thrown at windows and walls.

The Police have confirmed 7 crimes reported to them over the last 12 months.  However it 
should be noted that the 2 houses at the entrance to The Sigers have an address of Field End 
Road, even though both their front doors are in The Sigers, at least one of these properties 
have experienced more than one incident, consequently these incidents would not be counted 
in the Police records as The Sigers. 

It is noted that residents find the acts of vandalism so bad that every Friday and Saturday night 
they do not park their cars in the street, they park them in another road, in an attempt to limit the 
amount of damage caused to their property. 

The likely source of the problem behaviour is people taking short cuts through the alley. 

Alternative options considered 

Dummy CCTV cameras could be secured to a lamp post. The Council discourages the use of 
dummy cameras as they give an impression of safety without the ability to provide any evidence 
if an incident were to occur. 

Fencing the whole strip of footpath on The Sigers side would be unlawful, even though access 
can be gained from another entrance.  The footpath is also too narrow to permit fencing and it is 
not possible to widen it as the road is too narrow. 

Financial Implications 

There are no direct financial implications for the Authority resulting from the recommendations 
noted by this report. 

EFFECT ON RESIDENTS, SERVICE USERS & COMMUNITIES 

What will be the effect of the recommendation? 

The measures recommended should reduce or help to detect incidents. 

Page 2



Cabinet Member Report – 18th March 2010

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS

Consultation Carried Out or Required 

Consultation has been conducted with Hillingdon Police and will continue via the tasking 
forums.

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Legal

The Council is a “relevant public authority” for the purposes of the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000(RIPA) and, therefore, would have to obtain specific authorisation if it wished to 
carry out a covert investigation into the vandalism that is taking place in The Sigers. However, 
the Act does not apply to the residents of The Sigers and they could install cameras individually 
or as a group without having to obtain approval from either the Council or the police. 
Consequently residents would not have to justify the presence of the cameras and could keep 
the cameras in place indefinitely.  The evidence obtained could potentially still be used in 
criminal proceedings, provided the court was satisfied that to do so would not result in an unfair 
trial.

The Borough Solicitor will take whatever action he can to support the Police, the Environment 
and Consumer Protection and Community Safety teams and local residents to tackle the anti-
social behaviour identified in this report. This will include providing advice and instituting 
prosecutions under the anti-social behaviour legislation if appropriate.

Under the Constitution the Cabinet Member has the general delegated power to deal with 
petitions and to accept the recommendation to note the views of the petitioners and provide 
advice on the action that is proposed by the Council’s Community Safety Team. However, there 
must be a full consideration of all representations by the Cabinet Member, including those that 
do not accord with the officer’s recommendation, before a decision is reached. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None

Page 3



The Sigers 

Page 4


	Agenda
	3 The Sigers - Petition requesting the installation of CCTV Cameras



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Petition Hearing - Cabinet Member for 
Improvement, Partnership and Community Safety 
 
Thursday, 18 March 2010 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 Members Present:  
 
Councillors Douglas Mills 
 
Officers Present:  
 
Ed Shaylor  
Mark Oakley  
Gill Brice  
  
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Bruce Baker  
 

1.   To confirm that the business of the meeting will take place in 
public 
 
It was confirmed that the meeting would take place in public  
 

 

2.   The Sigers - Petition requesting the installation of CCTV 
Cameras 
 
Councillor Bruce Baker attended the meeting and spoke as Ward 
Councillors.  
 
Concerns and suggestions raised at the meeting included the 
following: 
 

• The lead petitioner had lived in the area for the last 10 years 
and the road had previously been very quiet. 

• More recently cars had been broken into with wing mirrors 
broken off, windows smashed and walls knocked down. 

• A majority of the people living in the road were elderly and 
were afraid of the anti social behaviour currently taking 
place in The Sigers.  

• Petitioners expressed disappointment with the report and 
the recommendations put forward, and the meeting was 
held in the afternoon so some residents were not able to 
attend as they work.   

• The time of the meeting had been agreed with the lead 
petitioner. 

Action By: 
 
 
Ed 
Shaylor  
Mark 
Oakley 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

• One reason there had been fewer incidents reported 
recently, is that residents are parking in another road on 
Friday and Saturday evenings.  

• It was felt that the number of incidents reported to the Police 
and the Community Safety Team did not reflect the full 
scale of the problem.  

• Doubt was expressed that the Safer Neighbourhood Team 
would not work past midnight. 

• Provision of surveillance was not difficult as stated in report, 
and the installation of permanent CCTV is justified due to 
the number of incidents that had occurred.  

• A lot of residents are not aware that the Community Safety 
Team exists. 

• There had been 14 incidents in 3 months, which was too 
many to be ignored. 

• Consideration could be given to the installation of a CCTV 
camera for a trial period. 

• During a trial period residents would report all incidents to 
establish effectiveness of the camera.  

• Following a trial period the situation should be re-assessed 
to consider whether to keep or remove the camera.  

 
The Cabinet Member listened to the concerns of the petitioners 
and Ward Councillors and advised that he would be agreeing 
Recommendations 1 and 2 and amending recommendation 5.   
Recommendations 3 and 4 would not be agreed.  
 
The Cabinet Member stated that a temporary camera had 
previously been installed but had not recorded any incidents.  
Residents should be able to expect peace and quiet and with that 
in mind recommendation 5 was to be amended to read:- 
 
‘Officers investigate modern wireless temporary CCTV in 
consultation with the lead petitioner, Chris Groom and Councillor 
Baker on the best location for the Camera.  That the camera be for 
an experimental period of 3 months with a report back to the 
Cabinet Member at the conclusion of the temporary period for a 
further decision to be made. 
 
The Cabinet Member also advised that he believed there was 
merit in speaking to the Borough Commander to ensure that the 
Eastcote Safer Neighbourhood Team was aware of the problems 
in the area.   Control of the Police operations was not under the 
Authority’s control but a request for more input from the Safer 
Neighbourhood Team would be made.  
 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

Officers advised that the use of covert or hidden CCTV, as 
requested is governed by the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act 2000, and presents many difficulties in a residential area due 
to privacy issues.  
 
Officers further advised that there was a process that needed to be 
followed before overt CCTV could be installed.  If after following 
the process and overt CCTV agreed it was hoped that a camera 
could be in place by the end of April.  In answer to an issue raised 
by the petitioner, officers advised that Anti Social Behaviour should 
be reported to the Police, (if crimes are committed) or to the 
Council’s Contact Centre, which will forward the calls to the 
Community Safety Team. 
 
The Cabinet Member and Ward Councillors were to be advised of 
the timescale for the installation of the CCTV.   
 
Resolved  
 
1. Solutions to the problems in the area are not obvious 

due to the sporadic nature of the incidents and the 
residential nature of the area. 

 
2. The local Police Safer Neighbourhood Team had been 

asked to patrol The Sigers more frequently on Friday 
and Saturday evenings between 23:00 - 03.00, as these 
tend to be the peak times of the incidents after the pubs 
close. 

 
3.  Officers investigate the purchase of a modern wireless 

temporary CCTV to be installed in The Sigers.  That in 
consultation with the lead petitioner, Chairman of 
Eastcote Residents Association and Ward Councillors 
the best location for the Camera be discussed.  That the 
camera be for an experimental period of 3 months with 
a report back to the Cabinet Member at the conclusion 
of the temporary period for a further decision to be 
made.   

  
The meeting, which commenced at 3 p.m., closed at 3.30 pm. 
 

 These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of 
the resolutions please contact Gill Brice on (01895) 250693.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

 
 


